
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting - May 16, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these 
    items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
  removed from the Agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $162,162.49
B. Minutes from the April 18, 2023, Regular Meeting
C. Minutes from the May 1, 2023, Special Meeting

VII. FY 2022 Audit presentation

VIII. New Business
A. Spring Ave. Roof – Pay Application #1
B. Ackerman Park Softball Fields 5 & 6 – Pay Application #4
C. Decennial Committee Resolution

IX. Unfinished Business
A. 2023-2025 Project Update(s)

X. Staff Reports
A. Finance Report (For information only)
B. Staff Reports

XI. Commissioners’ Reports

XII. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10
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55 Special Recreation Fund 5,685.65       

85 Asset Replacement Fund 687.00          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 47,346.30    

96 Cash In Lieu of Land Fund 591.27          

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 25,980.36$   

Report Total: 215,162.49$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 5/16/2023

Recreation Fund 134,871.91            
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User:

Printed: 05/11/2023 - 10:07AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.05.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

88511 Trailer Repairs  136.75 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 136.75Check Total:

Vendor: 199686 AHW LLC Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

R09379846A Trailer Purchase  687.00 05/17/2023 85-10-000-575300-0000

 687.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

233006 Spring Classes  20,150.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1261

 20,150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

96453 April 2023 Attorney Fees  4,910.51 05/17/2023 10-00-000-521100-0000

 4,910.51Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

144190/762/755 Start-Up Chemicals  11,967.06 05/17/2023 20-30-500-530600-0000

 11,967.06Check Total:

Vendor: 202688 Aramark Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

6020118779 Uniforms  64.45 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530250-0000

6020123254 Uniforms  64.45 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530250-0000

 128.90Check Total:

Vendor: 202736 Antonio Arista Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  80.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Referee Fees  45.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 125.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

55899795 Plumbing Repairs  607.33 05/17/2023 20-30-300-530210-0000

 607.33Check Total:

Vendor: 200026 Adam Baldocchi Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

CPO Certification  386.59 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 386.59Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

P61204533 Battery  172.64 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

P61885461 Battery  46.54 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 219.18Check Total:

Vendor: 108508 Beacon Athletics Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

0570139 Equipment  1,560.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

 1,560.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202457 Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 4/2023 Mileage  135.58 05/17/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 135.58Check Total:

Vendor: 200705 Big Tent Events Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

81362 Recital Chair Rental  1,050.00 05/17/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

 1,050.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

319 Spring Classes  564.48 05/17/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 564.48Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

Winter Winter Classes  8,678.00 05/17/2023 20-22-000-525500-2311

 8,678.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202739 Ellisyn Carlin Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Referee Fees  85.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 85.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202738 Daniel Carrera Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  30.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Referee Fees  45.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 75.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202376 Chicago DJs Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  400.00 05/17/2023 20-26-000-525500-6801

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

2220080658 Tire Repair  100.50 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 100.50Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

6422853 Chalk/Turface  1,467.00 05/17/2023 10-10-000-550800-0000

 1,467.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202205 Joel Cortes Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Expenses  637.32 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 637.32Check Total:

Vendor: 118510 Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  325.00 05/17/2023 20-22-000-525500-2358

 325.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202746 Andrew Dimitriou Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  30.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200512 Dupage County Collector Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

05-03-408-016 Property Taxes  6,810.22 05/17/2023 94-91-000-575900-0000

 6,810.22Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 3

44



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202192 East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  9,740.50 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1174

 9,740.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202411 Easy Ice, LLC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

00925262 Concessions  101.86 05/17/2023 20-30-500-530095-0000

 101.86Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

428 Fall Fete  180.00 05/17/2023 20-26-000-525500-6845

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

58430 5/1-7/31/2023 Contract  96.12 05/17/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 96.12Check Total:

Vendor: 202735 Rebecca Farris Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  30.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

598639 Monitoring  247.80 05/17/2023 20-30-150-521600-0000

598640 Monitoring  150.00 05/17/2023 20-30-300-521600-0000

598641 Monitoring  150.00 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

598642 Monitoring  150.00 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

599198 Monitoring  105.00 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 802.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202572 Samantha Gehringer Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

Spring Classes  480.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

401068/148 Concessions  1,855.22 05/17/2023 20-30-300-530095-0000

 1,855.22Check Total:

Vendor: 202733 Michael Gurgone Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Referee Fees  180.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202732 Juan Gutierrez Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Expenses  938.13 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 938.13Check Total:

Vendor: 202743 Tenzin Gyalpo Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  90.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202326 Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

30241 Design Services  4,535.00 05/17/2023 94-91-873-575110-0000

 4,535.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202742 Riley Hull Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  80.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Referee Fees  45.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 125.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Game Change Fee  75.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 75.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202740 Gavin Kachelmuss Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  60.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202741 Maxim Lee Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  35.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies  22.45 05/17/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

Key Rings  3.59 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530900-0000

Key Tags  16.67 05/17/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

Event Supplies  35.99 05/17/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Keys/Locks  53.78 05/17/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

Supplies  13.46 05/17/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

Supplies  196.46 05/17/2023 20-30-300-530300-0000

Supplies  8.55 05/17/2023 20-30-500-530402-0000

 350.95Check Total:

Vendor: 202745 Cameryn Lynde Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  90.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True

319 Spring Classes  846.72 05/17/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 846.72Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

11059 Grass Seed  57.47 05/17/2023 10-10-000-550400-0000

11183 Wheel Barrel  167.97 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

11480/48/241 Supplies  68.99 05/17/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

11609 Lightbulbs  35.98 05/17/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

 330.41Check Total:

Vendor: 202660 Sarah Merryweather Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True

1001 Event Photography  150.00 05/17/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202734 Ryan Mitchell Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  110.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 110.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  31.33 05/17/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  25.34 05/17/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 56.67Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True

14915 Umpire Fees  805.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

15032 Umpire Fees  525.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

15052 Umpire Fees  685.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

15055 Referee Fees  900.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

15067 Referee Fees  50.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1124

15192 Umpire Fees  1,425.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

15198 Umpire Fees  1,010.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

15229 Umpire Fees  525.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

15246 Referee Fees  855.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

15255 Referee Fees  100.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1124

 6,880.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166400 Open Air Cinema Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

1913 Movie In The Park Equipment  3,312.65 05/17/2023 20-26-000-525500-6801

 3,312.65Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

249164 Legal Ad  193.20 05/17/2023 10-00-000-521150-0000

 193.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200149 Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

66146 Cmaera Installation  16,982.90 05/17/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

 16,982.90Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

289078 Supplies  827.01 05/17/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 827.01Check Total:

Vendor: 199420 Franklin Pope Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

Spring Spring Classes  750.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1285

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 171440 Possibility Place Nursery Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

5469/6251 Forestry Trees  6,216.00 05/17/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

 6,216.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202737 Audrey Raymond Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  30.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 30.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 174360 Riddell/All American Sports Corp Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

60475864 Helmets  19,100.79 05/17/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

 19,100.79Check Total:

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

701 Monthly Dues  73.50 05/17/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

701 Monthly Dues  73.50 05/17/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True

2023-QB-43 IT Maintenance May 2023  1,890.00 05/17/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

2023-QB-43 IT Maintenance May 2023  1,890.00 05/17/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202614 Lisa Semetko Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Event Supplies  95.92 05/17/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

 95.92Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True

8602173/2/1 Port-O-Let Fees  615.31 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

 615.31Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

5656-4 Paint  66.45 05/17/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

 66.45Check Total:

Vendor: 202744 Victor Sklaryk Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  30.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

125768 Uniforms  1,039.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-535500-1230

126021 Uniforms  189.00 05/17/2023 20-21-000-535500-1222

126022 Uniforms  348.50 05/17/2023 20-21-000-535500-1111

 1,576.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202715 Charles Szoke Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

April Consulting Services  7,885.00 05/17/2023 10-00-000-521210-0000

 7,885.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True

1047907 CO2  154.20 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

71010356 CO2  826.30 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

71010432 CO2  447.69 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 1,428.19Check Total:

Vendor: 202650 Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage April 2023 Mileage  45.85 05/17/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 45.85Check Total:

Vendor: 200218 Craig Turner Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Supplies  162.58 05/17/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

 162.58Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

4/2023 Fuel  3,637.22 05/17/2023 10-10-000-530500-0000

 3,637.22Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  110.79 05/17/2023 20-30-200-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  22.86 05/17/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  44.16 05/17/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  45.78 05/17/2023 10-00-000-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  47.49 05/17/2023 20-30-150-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  30.90 05/17/2023 20-30-500-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  33.45 05/17/2023 20-30-350-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  379.42 05/17/2023 20-30-450-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  793.49 05/17/2023 20-30-100-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  222.43 05/17/2023 20-30-300-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  48.30 05/17/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  65.64 05/17/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/15-4/14/2023 Water  33.44 05/17/2023 20-30-400-570400-0000

 1,878.15Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/11/2023 - 10:07 AM) Page 9

1010



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

5490690 Supplies  331.24 05/17/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 331.24Check Total:

Vendor: 193185 WDSRA Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

Inclusion Billing  4,085.65 05/17/2023 55-00-000-575350-0000

 4,085.65Check Total:

Vendor: 202232 WM Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False

4/2023 Scavenger Services  1,771.75 05/17/2023 10-00-000-521300-0000

4/2023 Scavenger Services  217.56 05/17/2023 20-30-200-521300-0000

4/2023 Scavenger Services  241.86 05/17/2023 20-30-450-521300-0000

4/2023 Scavenger Services  488.52 05/17/2023 20-30-300-521300-0000

4/2023 Scavenger Services  284.64 05/17/2023 10-00-000-521300-0000

4/2023 Scavenger Services  325.15 05/17/2023 20-30-500-521300-0000

4/2023 Scavenger Services  383.57 05/17/2023 20-30-100-521300-0000

4/2023 Scavenger Services  165.32 05/17/2023 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,878.37Check Total:

Vendor: 197710 Young Rembrandts Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False

2109 Spring Classes  900.00 05/17/2023 20-22-000-525500-2315

 900.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 167,331.78

 73
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User:

Printed: 05/10/2023 -  3:11PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.05.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.22 05/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.21 05/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Panera-New Employee Lunch  50.08 05/11/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Babicz Amazon-IT Supplies  415.99 05/11/2023 20-00-000-540700-0000

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  20.00 05/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 05/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  109.96 05/11/2023 20-21-000-535500-1127

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 05/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  20.50 05/11/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  105.25 05/11/2023 20-21-000-535500-1127

Brush Amazon-Supplies  15.13 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  70.42 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  35.17 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Brush PDRMA-Training  25.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-585202-0000

Brush Dunkin-Senior Bingo  37.98 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Event Supplies  595.99 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  18.45 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  23.71 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Brush Amazon-Event Supplies  55.20 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  26.16 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Brush Amazon-Event Supplies  302.49 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush CVS-Supplies  6.48 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Chipolte-Supplies  20.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Cooks Ice Cream-Event Vendor  342.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  54.11 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Brush Amazon-Supplies  26.71 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

Brush Menards-Supplies  78.94 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Party City-Supplies  53.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Dunkin-Supplies  48.98 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Go 4 It-Event Entertainment  720.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Jewel-Supplies  8.91 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Brush Target-Event Supplies  23.56 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/10/2023 -  3:11 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Brush Amazon-Event Supplies  77.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  180.43 05/11/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  40.00 05/11/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  206.90 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  75.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 05/11/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 05/11/2023 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  19.98 05/11/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PDRMA-Training  199.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani Staples-Office Supplies  131.97 05/11/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  148.88 05/11/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  148.88 05/11/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  122.24 05/11/2023 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  175.63 05/11/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  216.92 05/11/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  900.98 05/11/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 3/21-4/20/2023  77.65 05/11/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 3/21-4/20/2023  38.01 05/11/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 3/21-4/20/2023  66.46 05/11/2023 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 3/21-4/20/2023  236.87 05/11/2023 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 3/21-4/20/2023  66.46 05/11/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani IAPD-Bootcamp  95.00 05/11/2023 10-00-000-585101-0000

Cinquegrani Astound-Internet  105.99 05/11/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  10.99 05/11/2023 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Adobe-Subscription  15.93 05/11/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  76.94 05/11/2023 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani IPASS-Replenish Transponder  40.00 05/11/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  107.35 05/11/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  24.40 05/11/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  123.51 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  45.74 05/11/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  1.22 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  10.98 05/11/2023 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani BambooHR-Monthly Fee  752.69 05/11/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani BambooHR-Monthly Fee  752.70 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani Maize & Mash-Staff Meeting  83.69 05/11/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Cinquegrani PDRMA-Training  25.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani WDSRA-Fundraising  1,600.00 05/11/2023 55-00-000-575350-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Deposit Bags  104.97 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Ebay-IT Supplies  23.76 05/11/2023 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Ebay-IT SuppliesAmazon-Supplies  29.99 05/11/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  10.59 05/11/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/10/2023 -  3:11 PM) Page 2
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Lim Amazon-Supplies  71.93 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  13.03 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Program Supplies  109.99 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Les Mills-Fitness Classes  248.00 05/11/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  86.39 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Jewel-Staff Lunch  15.96 05/11/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  10.99 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  79.77 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  67.48 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 05/11/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Jewel-Member Retention  530.75 05/11/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  379.97 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  247.98 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  49.98 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530300-0000

Lim Pete's-Staff Lunch  16.11 05/11/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

MacDonald Lisa Lombardi-Spring Classes  217.00 05/11/2023 20-22-000-525500-2350

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  101.82 05/11/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  69.55 05/11/2023 20-30-200-541300-0000

MacDonald Horse Thief Hollow-Day Trip  500.02 05/11/2023 20-25-000-525500-5702

MacDonald Einnim-Spring Class  554.83 05/11/2023 20-22-000-525500-2350

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  34.97 05/11/2023 20-24-000-535500-4631

MacDonald Sarpinos-Staff Meeting  117.12 05/11/2023 20-24-000-535500-4625

Norman Panera-Staff Meeting  31.85 05/11/2023 10-10-000-585250-0000

Norman Great Lakes-Storage Container  278.00 05/11/2023 94-90-860-575110-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meeting  40.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  1,000.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Bulk Email  13.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Identity-Business Cards  48.64 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Canvas On Demand-Artwork  591.27 05/11/2023 96-00-880-575110-0000

Okray Bitwarden-Software  40.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-A-Frames  160.31 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  666.01 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  404.34 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Bulk Email  204.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStockPhoto-Photography  64.50 05/11/2023 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStockPhoto-Photography  64.50 05/11/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  167.50 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Divine Signs-Signs  559.94 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Shaw-Subscription  99.99 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Big Lots-Supplies  51.63 05/11/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Big Lots-Supplies  54.48 05/11/2023 20-30-150-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/10/2023 -  3:11 PM) Page 3
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Robinson Etsy-Event Supplies  15.05 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Robinson Etsy-Event Supplies  9.00 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  12.95 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  242.91 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  115.96 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  41.73 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  395.10 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  55.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  39.93 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  203.84 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Robinson Dollar Tree-Supplies  45.00 05/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  178.91 05/11/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Semetko Northwest Health-AED Key  27.00 05/11/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

Semetko Fun Express-Event Supplies  162.90 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Semetko Dupage County-Permit Fees  605.32 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530095-0000

Semetko Dupage County-Permit Fees  925.36 05/11/2023 20-30-500-530095-0000

Semetko Northwest Health-AED Key  55.00 05/11/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

Semetko Red Cross-CPR Classes  72.00 05/11/2023 10-00-000-585810-0000

Semetko Avon Grips-Supplies  1,022.13 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530345-0000

Semetko Amazon-Supplies  184.95 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530345-0000

Semetko Pete's-Supplies  32.00 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Semetko When To Work-Scheduling  216.00 05/11/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Semetko Domino's-Staff Training  80.36 05/11/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Semetko Servsafe-Food Courses  450.00 05/11/2023 10-00-000-585810-0000

Semetko Amazon-Rope Floats  191.40 05/11/2023 20-30-500-530402-0000

Semetko Jewel-Concessions  63.43 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530095-0000

Semetko Red Cross-CPR Classes  504.00 05/11/2023 10-00-000-585810-0000

Semetko Marathon-Uniforms  680.31 05/11/2023 20-30-300-530250-0000

Speck Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  13.75 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Speck Jewel-Event Supplies  4.00 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Speck Aldi-Event Supplies  22.14 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Speck Walmart-Event Supplies  19.92 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Speck Marianos-Event Supplies  33.84 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Speck Sam's-Event Supplies  149.54 05/11/2023 20-26-000-535500-6820

Speck Amazon-Supplies  89.98 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Target-Supplies  96.35 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Jewel-Supplies  13.07 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Aldi-Supplies  11.97 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Pete's-Supplies  8.79 05/11/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Revolution-Costumes  612.50 05/11/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  8.99 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas JoAnn-Supplies  21.01 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Thomas Party City-Supplies  52.49 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/10/2023 -  3:11 PM) Page 4
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Thomas Amazon-Supplies  119.74 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  299.52 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  95.62 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Sam's-Water  46.92 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Power Systems-Equipment  5,236.54 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

Thomas Sam's-Water  90.88 05/11/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Staples-Ink  319.98 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Ebay-Equipment  811.88 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Party City-Supplies  64.69 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  27.09 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Rosatis-Party Pizza  1,148.98 05/11/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Tripp Dunkin-Staff Meeting  20.94 05/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Tripp Amazon-Supplies  104.78 05/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Tripp Amazon-Supplies  39.98 05/11/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 35,360.31Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 35,360.31

 1
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User:

Printed: 05/08/2023 - 10:47AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.05.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202731 Bee Liner Lean Services Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

2306-01 Newton Bathroom Improvements  12,470.40 05/08/2023 94-90-885-575110-0000

 12,470.40Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 12,470.40

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/08/2023 - 10:47 AM) Page 1

1717



1 | P a g e  
 

Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
April 18, 2023 

185 Spring Avenue 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Durham called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m. 
  
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners, Cornell, Crickmore, Ward, Weber, 
Stortz, Nephew, and President Durham. Commissioner Cornell participated remotely and at 7:13 
p.m. Commissioner Cornell arrived in person.  
 
Staff members present were Deputy Director Cinquegrani, Superintendent of Planning and 
Natural Resources Troia, and Administration & Special Services Supervisor Blanco. 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Durham led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda  
None. 
 
V.   Public Participation 
None. 
 
VI.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to approve the Consent Agenda 
including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $664,984.41 and Minutes from March 21, 2023, Regular 
Meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Ward, Cornell, Crickmore, Weber, Nephew, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
VII. New Business 
A. Purchasing Policy Update  
Deputy Director Cinquegrani presented policies from the Glen Ellyn Park District Policy Manual  
that have been updated and revised. Cinquegrani stated all of these policies are for Chapter II,  
Section 1 ‘Purchasing Policy’ of the Glen Ellyn Park District’s Policy Manual. The only proposed 
update would authorize the Park Board President to assign a designee to approve purchases in  
the absence of an Executive Director.  
 

1818



2 | P a g e  
 

The Park Board had a brief discussion of the policy updates and agreed to change the wording  
initially presented then Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward to  
amend Chapter II, Section 1 ‘Purchasing Policy’ of the Glen Ellyn Park District’s Policy Manual  
with the updated wording as discussed. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Stortz, Cornell, Ward, Weber, Nephew, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
B. Resolution 23-01 Authorizing Signatures on Checks 
Deputy Director Cinquegrani presented a proposed update that would allow for the Park Board 
President and Treasurer to jointly assign a designee to sign checks in the absence of an 
Executive Director.  
 
The Park Board had a brief discussion of the policy updates and agreed to change the wording  
initially presented then Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward to  
amend Chapter II, Section 1 ‘Purchasing Policy’ of the Glen Ellyn Park District’s Policy Manual  
with the updated wording as discussed. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Ward, Crickmore, Stortz, Cornell, Nephew, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
C. Village Green Asphalt Bid 
On March 16th, staff publicly noticed invitations for bids, requesting contractors to provide 
proposals for asphalt improvements at Village Green Park. The scope of work included 
resurfacing of both parking lots and the basketball court. As well as color coating and striping of 
the basketball court. The Village Green parking lot was last resurfaced in 2004. Staff identified 
these improvements for the 2023 Budget for $250,000.  
 
The bid opening was conducted on April 11th, at which time (9) sealed bids were received, 
opened, and read aloud. Overall, the bids were competitive and are comparable to project 
estimates. Evans and Son Blacktop, Inc. submitted the lowest bid of $230,829.39 for Base Bid 
and Alternates 1 and 2. After a brief discussion, Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by 
Commissioner Stortz, to award the Village Green Asphalt Improvements to Evan and Son, Inc. 
as the lowest responsive and responsible bid for the amount of $230,829.39. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Stortz, Cornell, Crickmore, Ward, Weber, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
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D. Main Street Recreation Center – HVAC Cooperative Purchase 
Improvements to the HVAC rooftop units at Main Street Recreation Center have been identified 
as part of capital replacement costs and are included in the 2023 Budget for $110,000. Current 
costs to replace the two identified units and the controls exceed the current budget. Staff have 
been working with Wight & Co., a third-party engineer, to create an HVAC assessment of all 
facilities. After further discussions, it was recommended to replace the control system at Main 
Street, along with hail guards. Replacement units can be delayed until 2024 and budgeted 
accordingly. It is proposed for Midwest Mechanical to replace all controls with a unified Versys 
control system, through cooperative purchase. Midwest Mechanical recently replaced three 
units on the roof top at Spring Avenue without issue. 
 
After a brief discussion, Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Stortz, to 
award the HVAC Improvement proposal to Midwest Mechanical through NCPA Cooperative 
Purchase for the amount of $76,640. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Stortz, Cornell, Crickmore, Weber, Nephew, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
E. Ackerman Park Softball Fields 5 &6 – Pay Application 
Superintendent Troia presented to the Park Board payout request #3 for the Ackerman Park 
Softball Fields 5 & 6 Improvements in the amount of $111,870. This payout is from Hacienda 
Landscaping Inc., which is the general contractor for this project. This payout represents the 
work done in March. To date, the project is 85% complete, with the backstops, dugouts and 
concrete on Fields 5&6 installed.  
 
Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, to approve the Hacienda 
Landscaping Inc. payout request for the Ackerman Park Softball Fields 5 & 6 in the amount of 
$111,870. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Crickmore, Cornell, Ward, Weber, Nephew, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
F. Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center – Bid Group 01 
Superintendent Troia reminded the Park Board that as part of the approved 2022 referendum, 
planned expansion and improvements to Ackerman SFC include: New 6,000 square-foot 
gymnastics, center, new first and second floor exercise and multipurpose studio, an improved 
customer service center, covered entry and expanded parking. Wight & Co., the construction 
manager, in coordination with staff, staff publicly noticed invitations for bid on February 21st 
for Bid Group 1. The bid opening was conducted on March 14th.  
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Bid Group 1 included the pre-engineered building for the gymnastics expansion. (2) Bids were 
received, with Tri-State Enterprises submitting the lowest responsible bid of $797,786 Base Bid 
and Alternate #2. Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to award the 
Bid Group 1 to Tri-State Enterprises for the amount of $797,786. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Ward, Cornell, Crickmore, Stortz, Nephew, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
G. Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center – Bid Group 02 
Superintendent Troia presented to the Park Board the results for Bid Group 2 which included 
building concrete. Staff publicly noticed invitations for bid on February 21st for Bid Group 2. 
The bid opening was conducted on March 14th. (5) Bids were received, with Abbey Paving Co. 
submitting the lowest responsible bid of $271,950 Base Bid. Commissioner Ward moved, 
seconded by Commissioner Weber, to award the Bid Group 2 to Abbey Paving Co. for the 
amount of $271,950. 
 